

No. 20-1381

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW FOX, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, MERCER
COUNTY, OHIO, JEFF GREY, SHERIFF, MERCER
COUNTY, OHIO AND J.K.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES A. SUMMERS,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Ohio

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

H. LOUIS SIRKIN

Counsel of Record

JOHN D. HOLSCHUH III

SANTEN & HUGHES

600 Vine Street

Suite 2700

Cincinnati, OH 45202

(513) 721-4450

hls@santenhughes.com

Counsel for Respondent

May 3, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

CITATIONS OF THE OFFICIAL AND
UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS
AND ORDERS ENTERED IN THE CASE BY
COURTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES
..... v

STATEMENT AGAINST JURISDICTION..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES,
STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS
INVOLVED IN THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Statement of Facts and Procedural Posture
..... 5

II. Caselaw and Analysis 8

A. There is no privacy right allowing a
state’s witness to block the release of
public records related to a public trial ... 8

1. J.K.’s position conflicts with this
Court’s precedent 9

2.	J.K.'s position conflicts with every circuit court's jurisprudence.....	12
3.	J.K.'s proposed right to privacy is unsuitable for the American justice system and unduly interferes with other citizens' rights.....	16
B.	Ohio's Public Records Act is narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest.....	18
C.	Petitioners lack Article III standing ...	22
III.	This case is a poor vehicle for resolving this issue.....	24
IV.	There is no compelling reason to review this issue now.....	26
V.	Conclusion.....	26

APPENDIX

Appendix A R.C. § 149.43 App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	24
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	23
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	19
<i>Heald v. District of Columbia</i> , 259 U.S. 114 (1922)	22
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983)	24
<i>J.P. v. Desanti</i> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	22
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	11, 12
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 141 S. Ct. 894 (Dec. 7, 2020)	26
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	9, 10, 12
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , <i>Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	19
<i>State ex rel. Caster v. City of Columbus</i> , 89 N.E.3d 598 (Ohio 2016)	15, 17, 19
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 21 N.E.3d 632 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)	5
<i>State of Ohio v. Rasaweher</i> , Celina M.C. No. 16CRB00943	20
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	10
<i>Willner v. Comm. on Character and Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963)	16, 25
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 13, 14
O.R.C. § 149.43	<i>passim</i>

**CITATIONS OF THE OFFICIAL AND
UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS
AND ORDERS ENTERED IN THE CASE BY
COURTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES**

- *State ex rel. Summers v. Fox, Pros. Atty., et al.*, 2020 WL 7250544, 2020-Ohio-5585, (Ohio 2020).
- *State ex rel. Summers v. Fox*, 159 N.E.3d 1181 (Ohio 2020).
- *State ex rel. Summers v. Fox*, 142 N.E.3d 684 (Ohio 2020).
